
WATER

WA301

Rights in Water and Irrigation Act 1914
Water Agencies (Powers) Act 1984
Water Services Act 2012

Water Legislation Amendment Regulations 2017

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

Part 1 — Preliminary**1. Citation**

These regulations are the *Water Legislation Amendment Regulations 2017*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on the day after that day.

Part 2 — *Rights in Water and Irrigation Regulations 2000* amended**3. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Rights in Water and Irrigation Regulations 2000*.

4. Schedule 3 amended

- (1) In Schedule 3 Form 3:
(a) delete:

**The Chief Finance Officer
Department of Water
PO Box K822
PERTH WA 6842**

and insert:

**The Chief Finance Officer
Department of Water and Environmental Regulation
Locked Bag 33 Cloisters Square
PERTH WA 6850**

- (b) delete “Department of Water” and insert:

Department

- (2) In Schedule 3 Form 5 delete “Department of Water *or*” and insert:

Department *or*

**Part 3 — *Water Agencies (Infringements)*
Regulations 1994 amended**

5. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Water Agencies (Infringements) Regulations 1994*.

6. Schedule 1 amended

- (1) In Schedule 1 Form 1:
(a) delete:

* The Chief Finance Officer
Department of Water
PO Box K822
PERTH WA 6842

and insert:

* The Chief Finance Officer
Department of Water and Environmental Regulation
Locked Bag 33 Cloisters Square
PERTH WA 6850

- (b) delete “Department of Water* / Water Corporation*” and insert:

Department* / Water Corporation*

- (2) In Schedule 1 Form 3 delete “Department of Water* or” and insert:

Department* or

Part 4 — *Water Services (Water Corporations Charges) Regulations 2014* amended

7. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Water Services (Water Corporations Charges) Regulations 2014*.

8. Regulation 28 amended

In regulation 28(1) delete “11.1%” (each occurrence) and insert:

10.5%

Part 5 — *Water Services Regulations 2013* amended

9. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Water Services Regulations 2013*.

10. Regulation 80B amended

In regulation 80B in the definition of *revised plan* delete “80H(3)(b);” and insert:

80H(3);

N. HAGLEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.
